504809230 03/07/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4855963

		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA				
		Name	Exec	cution Date	
PNC BANK CANADA	A BRANCH		07/17	/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	SPECIAL	SPECIALIZED DESANDERS INC.			
Street Address:	#106, 106	615 - 48TH AVENUE SE			
City:	CALGAR	Y, AB			
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	T2C 2B7				
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 4				
Property Ty	/pe	Number			
Patent Number:	69	983852			
Patent Number: 73		83958			
Patent Number:		8945256			
Patent Number:	91	82066			
	E DATA				
Fax Number:					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i>	ill be sent to ti	he e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful. it will i	,	be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i>	ill be sent to tl r, if provided; i	he e-mail address first; if that i f that is unsuccessful, it will 77133455	,	be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone:	<i>ill be sent to tl</i> r, if provided; i 31	if that is unsuccessful, it will i	,	be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email:	<i>ill be sent to tl</i> r, if provided; i 31 rw	if that is unsuccessful, it will i 77133455	,	be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan	ill be sent to ti r, if provided; i 31 rw me: R`	if that is unsuccessful, it will i 77133455 vhite@taftlaw.com	,	be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	ill be sent to ti r, if provided; i 31 rw me: R` Of	if that is unsuccessful, it will 77133455 rhite@taftlaw.com YAN O. WHITE	,	be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ill be sent to ti r, if provided; i 31 rw me: R Of SL	if that is unsuccessful, it will 77133455 white@taftlaw.com YAN O. WHITE NE INDIANA SQUARE	be sent via US Mail.	be sent	
-	<i>ill be sent to tl r, if provided; i</i> 31 rw ne: R [\] Of SL	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will i</i> 77133455 hite@taftlaw.com YAN O. WHITE NE INDIANA SQUARE JITE 3500	be sent via US Mail.	be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ill be sent to ti r, if provided; i 31 rw me: R` Of SU IN T NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 77133455 hite@taftlaw.com YAN O. WHITE NE INDIANA SQUARE JITE 3500 DIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204	be sent via US Mail.	be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	ill be sent to ti r, if provided; i 31 rw me: R` Of SU IN T NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 77133455 /hite@taftlaw.com YAN O. WHITE NE INDIANA SQUARE JITE 3500 DIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204 76536-GN006	be sent via US Mail.	be sent	

source=SDI Canada - EXECUTED PNC IP Release Agreement (July 17 2017) (004)#page1.tif source=SDI Canada - EXECUTED PNC IP Release Agreement (July 17 2017) (004)#page2.tif

source=SDI Canada - EXECUTED PNC IP Release Agreement (July 17 2017) (004)#page3.tif source=SDI Canada - EXECUTED PNC IP Release Agreement (July 17 2017) (004)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 045137 FRAME: 0740

RELEASE FROM PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS SPECIALIZED DESANDERS INC. formerly known as Specialized Tech Inc., an Alberta corporation ("SDI") is the registered owner of the patents, trade-marks and trademark applications and registrations set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> and <u>Exhibit B</u> hereto, and the underlying goodwill associated with such intellectual property (collectively, the "Intellectual **Property**");

AND WHEREAS PNC BANK CANADA BRANCH in its capacity as lender and as agent for and on behalf of itself and certain other financial institutions (in such capacity, "Secured Party") with offices at 130 King Street West, Suite 2140, Toronto, ON M5X 1E4, entered into an agreement with SDI by which SDI granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain property, including the Intellectual Property (the "Security Agreement");

AND WHEREAS a Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of September 12, 2013 was filed on behalf of the Secured Party with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on September 13, 2013;

AND WHEREAS a Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of September 12, 2013 was filed on behalf of the Secured Party with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, on November 18, 2013, at Reel/Frame Number 031611/0849;

AND WHEREAS the Secured Party wishes to release and discharge its security in certain property, including the Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby discharge, terminate and release, without any recourse, representation or warranty, any and all security and other interest it may have in and to the trademarks and patents arising from the Security Agreement. The Secured Party agrees to execute and deliver any and all necessary further documents or instruments, and to do any and all necessary further acts which SDI (or its agents or designees) reasonably request in writing in order to confirm the release and discharge of SDI's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

[Signature Page Follows]

SECURED PARTY:

PNC BANK CANADA BRANCH

By:

Name:ROBERT FASKENTitle:VICE PRESIDENT

Date: July 17, 2017

PATENT REEL: 045137 FRAME: 0742

2

EXHIBIT A	
PATENTS	

	Description -	Country	Filing Date	- Owner
2,407,554	Method and Apparatus for Desanding Wellhead Production (Weir)	Canada	Oct. 10, 2002	STI
2,433,741	Desanding Apparatus and System (Flow Outlet)	Canada	June 27, 2003	STI
6,983,852	Desanding Apparatus and System (Flow Outlet and Weir)	United States	Sept. 24, 2003	STI
2,535,215	Desanding Apparatus and System (Nozzle)	Canada	Oct. 10, 2002	STI
7,383,958	Desanding Apparatus and System (Nozzle)	United States	Sept. 24, 2003	STI

PATENT APPLICATIONS

PatentiNo	Description	Country	FilingDate	Owner:
2,799,278	Desanding Apparatus and System (Tilt desander)	Canada	Dec. 19, 2012	STI
13/372,291	Desanding Apparatus and System (Tilt desander)	United States	Feb. 13, 2012	STI
PCT/CA2012/050915	Desanding Apparatus and System (Tilt desander)	PCT	Dec. 19, 2012	STI
13/720,554	Erosion Resistant Flow Conduit	United States	Dec. 19, 2012	STI

PATENT REEL: 045137 FRAME: 0743

EXHIBIT B TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	APP NUMBER	REG. NUMBER-	STATUS	COUNTR Y	OWNER
SPECIALIZED TECH INC.	N/A	N/A	UNREGISTER ED	N/A	ŚTI
GAS WELL DESANDING SERVICES	N/A	N/A	UNREGISTER ED	N/A	STI
torrandorran	N/A	N/A	UNREGISTER ED	N/A	STI

RECORDED: 03/07/2018

PATENT REEL: 045137 FRAME: 0744

er.